2017

PRABHA TRIPATHEE

FERTILITY BEHAVIOURSOF MAGAR WOMEN IN

FERTILITY BEHAVIOURS OF MAGAR WOMEN IN
TANAHUNSUR VDC OF TANAHUN DISTRICT, NEPAL

A Dissertation
Submitted to the Faculty of Humanities & Social Sciences,
Department of Anthropology, Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara
In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirementsfor the Master Degreein

Anthropology

By
PRABHA TRIPATHEE
Roll No. 40/068
Symbol No. 480496
TU Regd. No. 6-2-48- 2841-2007

Tribhuvan University
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
Department of Anthropology
Prithvi Narayan Campus
Pokhara, Nepal
Dec. 2017



RECOMMENDATION LETTER

This is to certify that Mrs. Prabha Tripathee has worked under my supervision and
guidance for the preparation of this dissertation entitled, “Fertility Behaviours of
Magar Women in Tanahunsur VDC of Tanahun District, Nepal”. To the best of
my knowledge, the study is original and carried useful information on fertility
bahaviour. | forward this to the evaluation committee for its final approva with

recommendation.

Dr. Prakash Upadhyay
Supervisor
Department of Anthropology
Prithvi Narayan Campus
Tribhuvan University
Pokhara, Nepal
Date:



LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE

This dissertation work entitled “Fertility Behaviours of Magar Women in
Tanahunsur VDC of Tanahun District, Nepal” by Prabha Tripathee has been
accepted as partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Master Degree in
Anthropology.

Dissertation Evaluation Committee

Dr. Prakash Upadhyay
Thesis Supervisor
Department of Anthropology
Prithvi Narayan Campus

Sarad Paudel

Lecturer

Department of Anthropology
Prithvi Narayan Campus
External Examiner

Surya Bhakta Sigdel

Head of the Department
Department of Anthropology
Prithvi Narayan Campus

Date:



DECLARATION

Except where otherwise acknowledged in the text, the analysis in this thesis

represents my own original research.

Prabha Tripathee

Dec, 2017



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| would like to express my gratitude and gratefulness to my respected supervisor Dr.
Prakash Upadhyay Associate Professor, Prithvi Narayan Campus, TU for his in-depth

supervision and suggest carrying out this comprehensive work.

| would like to express my sincere gratitude to, and all my respected teachers Surya
Bhakta Sigdel, Head, Department of Anthropology, and library staffs of PN Campus
Pokhara, for their supportsin different ways.

Similarly, | am indebted to my parents Mr. Bholanath Tripathee and Mrs. Mathura
Tripathee. My sincere thanks goes to my father and mother-in-laws, Mr. Surya Prasad
Pandit, Mrs. Parbati Pandit, husband Sudesh Pandit who always motivated supported
and encouraged me during my study.

Furthermore, | would like to thank heartily to those respondents who actively
participated in this survey, spent their valuable time and responded to the research
guestions. The thesis would not have been completed without the support of VDC
secretary and each and every individuals of the Magar community of Tanahunsur
VDC.

Dec., 2017
Prabha Tripathee

Pokhara



ABSTRACT

This study deals with "Fertility Behaviours of Magar Women in Tanahunsur VDC of
Tanahun District, Nepa." To complete this study primary and secondary data were
collected. Only 99 respondents of Magar community of Tanahunsur VDC were taken
to examine the relation of fertility with socio-economic and demographic variables.

The specific objectives of this study are socio-economic and demographic
characteristics of ever married women of aged (15-49) to assess the relationship
between fertility and specific socio-economic variables as education, occupation,
landholding size and also to study the relation with fertility (CEB) and some
demographic variables like to age at marriage, child less experience and knowledge of

family planning methods.

Among the total sample population 46.3 percent were male and 53.6 percent were
female. Out of the total population of both sexes of aged 5 years and above the
literacy rate was accounted 84.9 percent and 15.1 percent were illiterate. Similarly,
among the total population aged 5 years and above, 28.8 percent were involved in
agriculture. Majority of the respondent were married at the age of 20 years which is
accounted 48.5 percent. Magar community 98 (99.0) percent were married and only 1
(2.0) percent were widow. About 13.5 percent of the respondents had child loss
experience. As the total number of 99 respondents100 percent had heard of family

planning methods.

The mean number of CEB was found to be 2.3 in Magar community. The number of
CEB was found in increasing order with increasing aged of women within (45-49) age
group had highest mean CEB of 3.3 per women.

In this research, only about the Magar community of Tanahunsur VDC Tanahun has
been studied. This type of study can be done in other area of Nepal taking the large
study area applying different analysis method. This type of study may produce
different new result and probably that result can describe the fertility behaviour of the

people of Nepal in various ways.

vi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION
RECOMMENDATION

VIVA -VOCE SHEET
ACKNOWLEDGEMENMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES
ACRONYMSAND ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
1.3
14
1.5
1.6

Genera Background
Statement of the Problems
Objectives of the Study
Significance of the Study
Limitations of the Study
Organization of the Study

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

21
22
2.3

Theoretical Literature
Review of Previous Empirical Literature

Conceptua Framework

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

31
3.2
3.3
34
35
3.6

Study Site and Rational for Site Selection
Research Design

Nature and Sources of Data

Universe of Sampling

Data Collection Technigue

Data Processing and Analysis

Vii

Page No.

A A DA WODNPFP R

6-13

12

14-15
14
15
15
15
15
16



CHAPTER FOUR: CHARACTERISTICSOF THE HOUSEHOLD

41

4.2

POPULATION AND RESPONDENTS
Characteristics of the Household Population
4.1.1 Age and Sex Structure
4.1.2 Education Status
4.1.3 Marital Status
4.1.4 Occupational Status
4.1.5 Family Size Status of the Household
4.1.6 Religion
4.1.7 Land Holding Status of Household
4.1.8 Source of Income
4.1.9 Sources of Drinking Water
4.1.10 Toilet Facility
Characteristics of the Respondents
4.2.1 Age Group of Respondent
4.2.2 Educational Status
4.2.3 Age a First Menstruation
4.2.4 Age a Marriage
4.2.5 Age a First Birth
4.2.6 Child ILoss Experience
4.2.7 Duration of Breastfeed
4.2.8 Knowledge and Sources of Family Planning Method
4.2.9 Source of Information on Family Planning Method
4.2.10 Ever Used of Family Planning Method
4.1.11 Current Use of Family Planning
4.2.12 Causes of Not Using FP Methods

CHAPTER FIVE: FERTILITY BEHAVIOUR OF MAGAR WOMEN

5.1

Relationship of CEB with Different Variables
5.1.1 Ageand CEB

5.1.2 Age at Marriage and CEB

5.1.3 Age at First Birth and CEB

5.1.4 Education and CEB

viii

17-31
17
17
18
19
20
21
21
22
22
23
23
24
24
25
25
26
27
27
28
29
29
29
30
31

32-36
32
32
32
33
34



5.1.5 Ever Use of FP Method and CEB 34
5.1.6 Current use of FP Method and CEB 35
5.1.7 Age Group of Women and CEB 35

CHAPTER SIX: SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 37-41

6.1  Summary of the Finding 37
6.2  Conclusion 40
6.3  Recommendations 40
6.4  Recommendation for Further Study 41
REFERENCES

APPENDICES



Table: 4.1
Table: 4.2
Table: 4.3
Table: 4.4
Table4.5
Table4.1.6
Table: 4.7
Table: 4.8
Table: 4.9
Table: 4.10
Table: 4.11
Table: 4.12
Table: 4.13
Table: 4.14
Table4.15
Table: 4.16
Table4.17
Table: 4.18
Table4.19
Table4.20
Table: 5.1
Table: 5.2
Table: 5.3
Table: 5.4
Table: 5.5
Table: 5.6
Table: 5.7

LIST OF TABLES

Distribution of Study Population by Age and Sex

Distribution of the Study Population by Literacy Status
Distribution of Study Population by Marital Status
Distribution of the Study Population by Occupation Status
Distribution of the Household by Family Size
Distribution of Household by Their Religion
Distribution of Respondents by Land Holding Status
Distribution of Respondent by Their Monthly Income Source
Distribution of Respondent by Their Source of Drinking Water
Distribution of Respondent by Their Types of Toilet
Distribution of Respondent by Age (15-49) Y ears
Distribution of Respondents by Educational Status
Distribution of Respondents by Age at First Marriage
Distributions of the Respondents by Age at First Birth
Distribution of Respondents by Child Loss Experience
Distribution of Respondent by Duration of Breastfeed
Distribution of Respondents by Sources of Information
Distribution of Respondents by Ever Use of Contraceptives
Distribution of Respondent by Currently Use of Contraception

Distribution of Respondents by Causes of Not Using FP Methods

Mean Number of CEB of Respondent by Age Group
Age At Marriage and CEB
Age At First Birth and CEB

Mean CEB and Education Status Of Respondent
Mean CEB and Ever Use of FP Method

Mean CEB and Current Use of FP

Mean CEB by Married Women Age 15-49

17
19
20
20
21
21
22
22
23
24
24
25
26
27
28
28
29
30
30

32
33
33

35
35
36



LIST OF FIGURES

FigureNo. 1. Conceptua Framework of the Study
Figure No. 2:  Distribution of study population by Age and Sex

FigureNo. 3: Distribution of Respondents by Age at First Menstruation

Xi

13

18

26



ACRONYMSAND ABBREVIATIONS

CBS = Central Bureau of Statistics

CDPS = Central Department of Population Studies
CEB = Children Ever Born

CPR = Contraceptive Prevalence Rate

FP = Family Planning

HoH = Head of the Household

IEC = Information, Education and Communication
IMR = Infant Mortality Rate

INGO = International non-government organization
KAP = Knowledge, Attitude and Practice

MA = Master of Arts

MoHP = Ministry of Health and Population

NDHS = Nepa Demographic Health Survey

NGO = Non-Governments Organization

PRB = Population Reference Bureau

SLC = School Leaving Certificate

TFR = Total Fertility Rate

TU = Tribhuvan University

USMR = Under Five Mortality Rate

UN = United Nations

VDC = Village Development Community

xii



