FERTILITY BEHAVIOURS OF MAGAR WOMEN IN TANAHUNSUR VDC OF TANAHUN DISTRICT, NEPAL

A Dissertation

Submitted to the Faculty of Humanities & Social Sciences,
Department of Anthropology, Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara
In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Master Degree in
Anthropology

By

PRABHA TRIPATHEE

Roll No. 40/068

Symbol No. 480496

TU Regd. No. 6-2-48- 2841-2007

Tribhuvan University
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
Department of Anthropology
Prithvi Narayan Campus
Pokhara, Nepal
Dec. 2017

i

RECOMMENDATION LETTER

This is to certify that Mrs. Prabha Tripathee has worked under my supervision and guidance for the preparation of this dissertation entitled, "Fertility Behaviours of Magar Women in Tanahunsur VDC of Tanahun District, Nepal". To the best of my knowledge, the study is original and carried useful information on fertility bahaviour. I forward this to the evaluation committee for its final approval with recommendation.

Dr. Prakash Upadhyay
Supervisor
Department of Anthropology
Prithvi Narayan Campus
Tribhuvan University
Pokhara, Nepal

Date:

LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE

This dissertation work entitled "Fertility Behaviours of Magar Women in Tanahunsur VDC of Tanahun District, Nepal" by Prabha Tripathee has been accepted as partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Master Degree in Anthropology.

Dissertation Evaluation Committee

Dr. Prakash Upadhyay
Thesis Supervisor
Department of Anthropology
Prithvi Narayan Campus
, I
••••••
Sarad Paudel
Lecturer
Department of Anthropology
Prithvi Narayan Campus
External Examiner
Surya Bhakta Sigdel
Head of the Department
Department of Anthropology
Prithvi Narayan Campus

Date:

DECLARATION

Except	where	otherwise	acknowledged	in	the	text,	the	analysis	in	this	thesis
represents my own original research.											
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••											
	Prabha Tripathee										
							Ι	Dec, 2017			

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my gratitude and gratefulness to my respected supervisor Dr.

Prakash Upadhyay Associate Professor, Prithvi Narayan Campus, TU for his in-depth

supervision and suggest carrying out this comprehensive work.

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to, and all my respected teachers Surya

Bhakta Sigdel, Head, Department of Anthropology, and library staffs of PN Campus

Pokhara, for their supports in different ways.

Similarly, I am indebted to my parents Mr. Bholanath Tripathee and Mrs. Mathura

Tripathee. My sincere thanks goes to my father and mother-in-laws, Mr. Surya Prasad

Pandit, Mrs. Parbati Pandit, husband Sudesh Pandit who always motivated supported

and encouraged me during my study.

Furthermore, I would like to thank heartily to those respondents who actively

participated in this survey, spent their valuable time and responded to the research

questions. The thesis would not have been completed without the support of VDC

secretary and each and every individuals of the Magar community of Tanahunsur

VDC.

Dec., 2017

Prabha Tripathee

Pokhara

٧

ABSTRACT

This study deals with "Fertility Behaviours of Magar Women in Tanahunsur VDC of Tanahun District, Nepal." To complete this study primary and secondary data were collected. Only 99 respondents of Magar community of Tanahunsur VDC were taken to examine the relation of fertility with socio-economic and demographic variables.

The specific objectives of this study are socio-economic and demographic characteristics of ever married women of aged (15-49) to assess the relationship between fertility and specific socio-economic variables as education, occupation, landholding size and also to study the relation with fertility (CEB) and some demographic variables like to age at marriage, child less experience and knowledge of family planning methods.

Among the total sample population 46.3 percent were male and 53.6 percent were female. Out of the total population of both sexes of aged 5 years and above the literacy rate was accounted 84.9 percent and 15.1 percent were illiterate. Similarly, among the total population aged 5 years and above, 28.8 percent were involved in agriculture. Majority of the respondent were married at the age of 20 years which is accounted 48.5 percent. Magar community 98 (99.0) percent were married and only 1 (1.0) percent were widow. About 13.5 percent of the respondents had child loss experience. As the total number of 99 respondents 100 percent had heard of family planning methods.

The mean number of CEB was found to be 2.3 in Magar community. The number of CEB was found in increasing order with increasing aged of women within (45-49) age group had highest mean CEB of 3.3 per women.

In this research, only about the Magar community of Tanahunsur VDC Tanahun has been studied. This type of study can be done in other area of Nepal taking the large study area applying different analysis method. This type of study may produce different new result and probably that result can describe the fertility behaviour of the people of Nepal in various ways.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page No.
DEC	CLARATION	i
REC	COMMENDATION	ii
VIV	A – VOCE SHEET	iii
ACK	KNOWLEDGEMENMENT	iv
ABS	TRACT	v
TAB	LE OF CONTENTS	vii
LIST	T OF TABLES	ix
LIST	T OF FIGURES	X
ACR	RONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS	xi
CHA	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1-5
1.1	General Background	1
1.2	Statement of the Problems	2
1.3	Objectives of the Study	3
1.4	Significance of the Study	4
1.5	Limitations of the Study	4
1.6	Organization of the Study	4
CHA	APTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	6-13
2.1	Theoretical Literature	6
2.2	Review of Previous Empirical Literature	9
2.3	Conceptual Framework	12
CHA	APTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	14-15
3.1	Study Site and Rational for Site Selection	14
3.2	Research Design	15
3.3	Nature and Sources of Data	15
3.4	Universe of Sampling	15
3.5	Data Collection Technique	15
3.6	Data Processing and Analysis	16

CHAPTER FOUR: CHARACTERISTICS OF THE HOUSEHOLD

	POPULATION AND RESPONDENTS	17-31
4.1	Characteristics of the Household Population	17
	4.1.1 Age and Sex Structure	17
	4.1.2 Education Status	18
	4.1.3 Marital Status	19
	4.1.4 Occupational Status	20
	4.1.5 Family Size Status of the Household	21
	4.1.6 Religion	21
	4.1.7 Land Holding Status of Household	22
	4.1.8 Source of Income	22
	4.1.9 Sources of Drinking Water	23
	4.1.10 Toilet Facility	23
4.2	Characteristics of the Respondents	24
	4.2.1 Age Group of Respondent	24
	4.2.2 Educational Status	25
	4.2.3 Age at First Menstruation	25
	4.2.4 Age at Marriage	26
	4.2.5 Age at First Birth	27
	4.2.6 Child lLoss Experience	27
	4.2.7 Duration of Breastfeed	28
	4.2.8 Knowledge and Sources of Family Planning Method	29
	4.2.9 Source of Information on Family Planning Method	29
	4.2.10 Ever Used of Family Planning Method	29
	4.1.11 Current Use of Family Planning	30
	4.2.12 Causes of Not Using FP Methods	31
СНА	PTER FIVE: FERTILITY BEHAVIOUR OF MAGAR WOMEN	32-36
5.1	Relationship of CEB with Different Variables	32
	5.1.1 Age and CEB	32
	5.1.2 Age at Marriage and CEB	32
	5.1.3 Age at First Birth and CEB	33
	5.1.4 Education and CEB	34

	5.1.5 Ever Use of FP Method and CEB	34		
	5.1.6 Current use of FP Method and CEB	35		
	5.1.7 Age Group of Women and CEB	35		
CHAPTER SIX: SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 37-41				
6.1	Summary of the Finding	37		
6.2	Conclusion	40		
6.3	Recommendations	40		
6.4	Recommendation for Further Study	41		
REFERENCES				
APPENDICES				

LIST OF TABLES

Table: 4.1	Distribution of Study Population by Age and Sex	17
Table: 4.2	Distribution of the Study Population by Literacy Status	19
Table: 4.3	Distribution of Study Population by Marital Status	20
Table: 4.4	Distribution of the Study Population by Occupation Status	20
Table 4.5	Distribution of the Household by Family Size	21
Table 4.1.6	Distribution of Household by Their Religion	21
Table: 4.7	Distribution of Respondents by Land Holding Status	22
Table: 4.8	Distribution of Respondent by Their Monthly Income Source	22
Table: 4.9	Distribution of Respondent by Their Source of Drinking Water	23
Table: 4.10	Distribution of Respondent by Their Types of Toilet	24
Table: 4.11	Distribution of Respondent by Age (15-49) Years	24
Table: 4.12	Distribution of Respondents by Educational Status	25
Table: 4.13	Distribution of Respondents by Age at First Marriage	26
Table: 4.14	Distributions of the Respondents by Age at First Birth	27
Table 4.15	Distribution of Respondents by Child Loss Experience	28
Table: 4.16	Distribution of Respondent by Duration of Breastfeed	28
Table 4.17	Distribution of Respondents by Sources of Information	2
Table: 4.18	Distribution of Respondents by Ever Use of Contraceptives	3
Table 4.19	Distribution of Respondent by Currently Use of Contraception	30
Table 4.20	Distribution of Respondents by Causes of Not Using FP Methods	31
Table: 5.1	Mean Number of CEB of Respondent by Age Group	32
Table: 5.2	Age At Marriage and CEB	33
Table: 5.3	Age At First Birth and CEB	33
Table: 5.4	Mean CEB and Education Status Of Respondent	34
Table: 5.5	Mean CEB and Ever Use of FP Method	35
Table: 5.6	Mean CEB and Current Use of FP	35
Table: 5.7	Mean CEB by Married Women Age 15-49	36

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure No. 1:	Conceptual Framework of the Study	13
Figure No. 2:	Distribution of study population by Age and Sex	18
Figure No. 3:	Distribution of Respondents by Age at First Menstruation	26

ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

CBS = Central Bureau of Statistics

CDPS = Central Department of Population Studies

CEB = Children Ever Born

CPR = Contraceptive Prevalence Rate

FP = Family Planning

HoH = Head of the Household

IEC = Information, Education and Communication

IMR = Infant Mortality Rate

INGO = International non-government organization

KAP = Knowledge, Attitude and Practice

MA = Master of Arts

MoHP = Ministry of Health and Population

NDHS = Nepal Demographic Health Survey

NGO = Non-Governments Organization

PRB = Population Reference Bureau

SLC = School Leaving Certificate

TFR = Total Fertility Rate

TU = Tribhuvan University

U5MR = Under Five Mortality Rate

UN = United Nations

VDC = Village Development Community